# SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

Case No. 82294

# NONA TOBIN, an individual, *Appellant*,

Electronically Filed Nov 15 2021 04:02 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

BRIAN CHIESI, an individual, DEBORA CHIESI, an individual; QUICKEN LOANS, INC.; JOEL A. STOKES, an individual; JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. STOKES as Trustees of the JIMIJACK IRREVOCABLE TRUST; RED ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES; and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, *Respondents*,

> Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada District Court Case No. A-19-799890-C The Honorable SUSAN JOHNSON

### RESPONDENT RED ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Steven B. Scow (NV Bar #9906) Email: sscow@kochscow.com KOCH & SCOW LLC 11500 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 210 Henderson, NV 89052 Telephone: (702) 318-5040 Facsimile: (702)-318-5039 Attorneys for Respondent Red Rock Financial Services

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

This NRAP 26.1 Disclosure is made in connection with RESPONDENT RED ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES' ANSWERING BRIEF. The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a).

- Respondent Red Rock Financial Services is wholly owned by FSRM (NV), Inc.
- Steven B. Scow (Nevada Bar Number 9906) of Koch & Scow, LLC is the only attorney that has or is expected to appear for Respondent in this matter.

Dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021

<u>/s/ Steven B. Scow</u> Steven B. Scow Attorneys for Respondent

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	ii.
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Appellant is Impermissibly Seeking Permission to	
Relitigate the Same Facts and Issues	4
3. Tobin Unsuccessfully Brings Claims Against the HOA	4
C. Appellant Brings this Second Action Seeking Again	
o Invalidate the 2014 Sale 8	8
D. No Party Prevented Tobin From Previously Filing	
Suit in Her Individual Capacity	10
E. Red Rock Is and Was in Privity with the HOA	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Lower Court Did Not Err in Finding	
as a Matter of Law that Claim Preclusion Applied to Appellant's Second Identical Case	15
III. Privity is an Essential Aspect of Claim Preclusion	
and Must be Considered or Claim Preclusion Would	
Have No Effect	19

IV. Appellant's Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a	
Matter of Law	21
V. No Injustice will Result if the Lower Court Decision is	
Upheld	22
VI. New Arguments Should Not be Made for the First Time	
on Appeal	23
CONCLUSION	24

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

Baxter v. Dignity Health, 357 P.3d 927, 930 (Nev. 2015)14
Bower v. Harrah's Laughlin, Inc., 215 P.3d 709, 718 (Nev. 2009)10
<i>Certified Fire Prot. Inc. v. Precision Constr.</i> , 283 P.3d 250, 257 (Nev. 2012)
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 194 P.3d 709, 712 (Nev. 2008)
Hampe v. Foote, 118 Nev. 405, 408, 47 P.3d 438, 439 (2002)
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 97 Nev. 49, 52, 623 P.2 <sup>nd</sup> 981, 983 (Nev. 1981)
<i>Schoenleber v. Harrah's Laughlin, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1109, 1112 (D. Nev. 2006)
Stockmeier v. Nevada Dept. of Corrections Psychol. Rev. Panel, 183 P.3d 133, 135 (Nev. 2008)
Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regl. Plan. Agency,322 F.3d 1064, 1081-82 (9th Cir. 2003)
<i>Tobin v. Stokes</i> , 79295-COA, 2021 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 199, 2021 WL 1401498 (Nev. App. Apr. 12, 2021)
<i>U. of Nevada v. Tarkanian</i> , 879 P.2d 1180, 1191–92 (Nev. 1994)15
<i>U.S. v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 627 F.2d 996, 1003 (9th Cir.1980)

Unionamerica Mtg. v. McDonald, 97 Nev. 210, 212, 626 P.2d 1272, 1273 (1981)	
Weddell v. Sharp,	
350 P.3d 80, 85 (Nev. 2015)	15, 16, 20
Rules	
NRCP 12(b)(5)	14
TREATISES	
18A Charles Alan Wright, et al.,	
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4464.1 (2d ed.2002)	16
